In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 1044 and
192 of the Inselvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

o

Companies House

THURSDAY

BB

15/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lo[1[sals]7[1]1

= Filling in this form

Company name in full

T J Finishing Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold bilack capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename({s}

Stewart

Surname

Bennett

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl Warwick House

Street [1 16 Palmerston Road

Post town Buckhurst Hill

County/Region EGSE X

Postcode ! :'_"_""'
Iﬁ_l ‘7 1 |5 1 1 @:

Country

Ligquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquldator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another hquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

rrrrrrr

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

o J

Perlod of progress report

From date d1 FO_ Ia_'i ’ ’0 T "7
To date ole 5 [2 210 "1 |'s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidater's signature | s~
Signature date D ’“5_ lﬁ_I?» |,2 ) [T|’8

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Stewart Bennett

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name S T Bannett & Co

Address Warwick House
116 Palmerston Road

Post town Buckhurst Hill
I County/Reglon & 99 EX
Postcode !-( Q_ q 5 & Q

Cauntry

BX

Teleshone 020 8505 2941

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, hewever for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

H Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Members

T J Finishing Limited - In Liquidation

5 March 2018



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors’ Claims

4 Distributions to Members

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Members’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 February 2017 to 9 February 2018

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 February 2016 to 9

February 2018
C Time Analysis for the Period from 10 February 2017 to 9 February 2018
D Cumulative Time Analysls for the Period from 10 February 2016 to 9 February 2018
E Additionat Information in Relation to Liquidator’s Fees

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Go, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill,
Essex 1G2 5LQ, was appointed as Liquidator of T J Finishing Limited (the Company) on 10
February 2016. This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for year ended
9 February 2018 (the Period).

The trading address of the Company was 8 st Andrews Way, Bromley by Bow, London E3 3PB

The registerad office of the Company was changad to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road.
Buckhurst Hill, Essex 1G9 5LQ and its registerad number is 01338711,

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period, with
a comparison to the Declaration of Solvency. 1 am unable to close this Liquidation at this stage.,
as I'm waiting for a S455 tax reclaim in the sum of £189,956 to be made shortly.

Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 10
February 2016 to 9 February 2018.

No further realisations have been made in this period.

Creditors’ Clalms

Secured Creditors

Thare are no secured craditors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no Preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Declaration of Solvency showed there was an outstanding Corporation Tax liability of
£376.636. The actual liability advised by the Revenue was £384,334.28 which included accrued
interest of £7,608.83. Upon appointment, | recoverad the balances on the Directors’ loan
accounts and made an immediate distribution of the same amount to the shareholders thereby
triggering a S455 tax credit of £489,058. | set off the S455 tax credit against the outstanding
Corporation Tax and made a balancing payment of £194,378.29 to the Revenue. | was aware
that there are specific timing rules relating to when 5455 tax is repaid, but if these rules were
applied, it would have meant the Liquidation would have to be kept open for & considerable
time with no benefit to shareholders. However, the Revenue advised that the 5453 tax cannot

be off set with the Corporation Tax and have Issued a claim In the insolvency totalling
£189,151.78. This wilt be paid once the S45& claim for repayment Is made shortly.

Distributions to Members

No further distributions to members have been made in this period.
Liguidator's Remuneration

The members approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

Liguidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

5.2

5.3

5.4
55

6.1

71

1.2

8.1

My time costs for the Period are £3,869.50. This represents 14.50 hours at an average rate of
£266.86 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. | would confirm that no fees have

been drawn in this period.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from the date of my
appointment to 9 February 2018 which provides details of the total time costs incurred since
the date of liguidation,

Attached as Appendix E is additional information In relation to the Liquidator's fees.

A copy of ‘A Shareholders’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from the ‘Creditors Area’ on our website: www.stbennett.co.uk.

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

No further expenses and disbursements have been incurred since my last report.

Members’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, members with either at least 5% of the total voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company or with
the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information
about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any members with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the Company may within 8 weeks of recelpt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the third anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
In which case | will write again with my final progress report and convene the final meeting of

members,

Yours faithfully

Stewart Bennett

Liquidator

Liguidator's Annual Report to Members




TJ Finishing Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
10 February 2017 to 09 February 2018

RECEIPTS Total (£)

Brought Forward 3,071,637.18

Bank Interest Gross 0.12
3,071,837.30

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward 3,071,766.156
3,071,766.15

Balance In Hand 7115
3,071,837.30

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 05 March 2018 10:05



T J Finishing Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Declaration From 10/02/2016 From 10/02/2016

of Solvency To 09/02/2018 To 09/02/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Debtors 2,311,004.00 2,311,003.00 2.311.003.00
Tax Refund 180,056.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank and in hand 391.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 29.74 29.74
Directors’ Loan Account - B M Dix 379,912.00 37991213 379,912.13
Directors’ Loan Account - L A Barrow 379,912.00 379,912.13 379,912.13
Vat Control Account 980.30 980.30
3,071,837.30 3,071,837.30

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 1,000.00 1,000.00
Office Holders Fees 6,084.50 6,064.50
Statutory Advertising 216.00 216.00
HM Revenue & Customs (CT) (376,636.00) 194,378.29 194,378.29
Ordinary Shareholders 2,868,827.26 2,868,827.26
Vat Receivable 1.260.10 1.260.10
3,071,766.15 3,071,766.15
BALANCE - 09 February 2018 71.15

Page 1 of 1

{PS 8QL Ver. 5.04

05 March 2018 10.086



L0001 BiOZ Y2EW GO i~ L0-Sl UOISIBA 1jo abey
00'e PRUIBD NUAIIINGSIQ [EI0L
0029t pawery $69f ©30)

9599 05695 % 2 (L.7] oSzl 000 orz SICH EjoL
000 000 900 000 000 0o 000 Buipeag
oo 000 004 000 000 040 (o] s1essYy o uones eay
000 0Go 000 000 000 000 oo suoge Sisamy|
000 0090 00 0 000 000 oo oo soppary
Qp08e o006} G0 o000 000 Qoo 050 sIaney syrRdg 6Sen
THCH 05529 1o 009 0STL a0 o5t uIwe)d 'Q VORISR
(31201 BES Jddng S|ROKSeR.d

Aunoy abesany (3hisop eun SuNoH §#10) B Suesisvy Jomag e sabeuey upEg UOIIUNS SIOA JO UOEILSSELD

8102Z0/60 04 ZL0Z/Z0/0) “woly
s8p0D Palodd W uguddy 1sod iy
papury Buwysiud £ 4 - €61000

Arewwng 31s0) R awi) 6dIS - Apuz s )



10°01 B1L0Z Y2JeiN SO

Pi-LOGL UasRA

L o | sbegd

00°0 peune)) SKaLBSAQSK] MOL

00°£19°¢ pouEE)) S34] 0O
LL0LZ 579068 05T 000 []N-4 000 08y inoy 180
00e 000 00 000 00 ¢ 004 009 Buwesp
00U 000 00 00 0 o 000 D00 SI9SSY 40 LOKESIEaY
000 000 oo w00 00 000 000 SuoiEb R
00098 00262 oo 00 0 (Lo} 000 0L LOUPRI]
BLSOE 00 946 az %0 000 000 oL SRUEN JYOdg EsE)
S66G2Z 05 899'L 0562 000 oL %2 000 ore Buitiug|d 3 UOGER RSIULIDY
(3 oy 15 poddng 5| BUOISS8 4014
Apnoyy s Beiany (3 wojouny SINOH JEI0 ) T spejms sy JOHKS L0 1oleuey iauuey LTINS MIOA 0 UOgBIYISTR] ]

8L0Z/20/60 01 9L02ZO/0L (L0

$8p07) Peloid Juswiioddy 1504 iy

peywr Buysis ¢ 1 - €500

Atewuing 3809 ¢ aun] 6dIS - Anuzg sy,



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Liquidators’ Fees

8.2

9.3

10

10.1

LN

1.1

1.3

12

12.1

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2 Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

V¥e are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisers

No professional advisers have been used on this assignment.

Liquidator's Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by members. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising. invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval by members. These disbursements can

include costs incurred by S T Bennett & Co for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage.

Detatls of the Liquidator's disbursements and expenses Incurred to date can be found in the
body of the report.

Charge-out ratas

A schedula of S T Bennett & Co charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2017
is detailed below. Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 8 minutes

" % (Par hour)
S e

Saniorg/Administrators 220 to 250
Assistants 90

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



